
December 17 

¶ Girls Basketball (H) vs. 

Grand Blanc HS: 9th 

4:00pm, JV 5:30pm, V 

7:00pm 

¶ Boys Basketball (A) vs. 

Carman-Ainsworth HS: 

9th 4:00pm, JV 5:30pm, 

V 7:00pm 

¶ Varsity Swimming (A) vs. 

Brandon High School 

6:00pm 

 

December 18 

¶ Varsity Wrestling (A) 

North Branch HS, Time: 

TBA 

¶ Varsity Hockey (H) at 

Crystal Fieldhouse vs. 

H.H. Dow 6:00pm 

¶ Varsity Bowling Girls & 

Boys (A) vs. Grand 

Blanc HS @ Grand 

Blanc Lanes, 5:30pm 

 

 

 

 

December 3 

¶ Girls Basketball (A) vs. 

Fenton HS: 9th 4:00pm, 

JV 5:30pm, V 7:00pm 

 

December 4 

¶ Varsity Hockey (H) at 

Crystal Fieldhouse vs. 

Swartz Creek/Flushing 

6:00pm 

 

December 5 

¶ SIP/Staff Meeting 

2:15pm 

¶ Girls JV & Varsity Bas-

ketball (H) vs. North 

Branch: JV 5:30pm, V 

7:00pm 

¶ Girls 9th Basketball (H) 

vs. Lake Orion 4:00pm 

 

December 7 

¶ Varsity Swimming (A) vs. 

Fenton High School 

 

December 9 

¶ Boys Basketball (H) vs. 

Powers Catholic HS: 9th 

5:30pm, JV 7:00pm 

¶ Girls Basketball (A) vs. 

Powers Catholic HS: 9th 

4:00pm, JV 5:30pm 

 

December 10 

¶ Varsity Swimming (A) 

Pangborn Invitational at 

SVSU-Ryder Center  

 

December 11 

¶ LHS Holiday Concert 

¶ Varsity Wrestling SVL 

Quad (A) Time and Lo-

cation: TBA 

¶ Varsity Hockey (H) at 

Crystal Field House vs. 

Grand Blanc HS at 

6:00pm 

¶ Boys & Girls Varsity 

Basketball (A) vs. Pow-

ers Catholic HS, Girls: 

6:00pm, Boys: 7:30pm 

 

December 12 

¶ Staff PD, 2:15pm 

¶ Boys Basketball (A) vs. 

Davison HS: 9th 4:00pm, 

JV 5:30pm 

 

December 13 

¶ Varsity Basketball Boys 

& Girls (H) vs. Davison 

HS: Girls 6:00pm, Boys 

7:30pm 

¶ Girls JV Basketball (H) 

vs. Davison 4:00pm  

¶ Varsity Hockey (H) at 

Crystal Field House vs. 

Tawas HS, 6:30pm 

¶ Varsity Swimming (A) vs. 

Bay City Central HS/

Davison HS 6:00pm 

 

December 14 

¶ Varsity Wrestling (A) 

Frankenmuth HS, 

9:00am 

¶ Varsity Hockey (H) at 

Crystal Field House vs. 

Tawas HS, 7:00pm 

 

December 16 

¶ PAC Meeting, 6:00pm 

 

 

 

 

Upcoming Events & Activities (continued on pg. 4) 

Building Info 

 

Administration 

Douglas Lindsay, Principal 

(810) 667-2418 ext. 3115 

dlindsay@lapeerschools.org 

 

Megan Parks,  Asst. Principal 

(810) 667-2418 ext. 3112 

mparks@lapeerschools.org 

Students Last Name A-F 

 

Kevin Wenzel,  Asst. Principal 

(810) 667-2418 ext. 3116 

kwenzel@lapeerschools.org 

Students Last Name G-N 

 

Mike Smith, Athletic 

Coordinator / Dean of 

Students 

(810) 667-2418 ext. 3133 

msmith@lapeerschools.org 

Students Last Name O-Z 

 

Shadwin Spilski, AD / CFI 

(810)667-2423 ext. 3203 

sspilski@lapeerschools.org 

 

Office Staff 
Molly Boyd, Attendance Sec 

(810) 667-2418 ext. 3111 

mboyd@lapeerschools.org 

 

Sharon Fisher, Head Sec 

(810) 667-2418 ext. 3101 

sfisher@lapeerschools.org 

 

Lori Greene, Auxiliary Sec 

(810) 667-2418 ext. 3120 

lgreene@lapeerschools.org 

 

Denise Loper, Athletic Sec. 

(810) 667-2418 ext. 3102 

dloper@lapeerschools.org 

 

Kathy Aalbertsberg, Counseling 

Sec. (810) 667-2418 ext. 3121 

kaalbertsberg@lapeerschools.org 

 

Resource Officer 
A.J. Wetzel 

(810) 667-2418 ext. 3113 

awetzel@lapeerschools.org 

 

Office Hours 
August 1 - June 26 

7:00am - 3:30pm 
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Lapeer High School 
 
1st Period 7:25-8:18 

2nd Period 8:23-9:16 

iConnect  9:21-9:51 

3rd Period 9:56-10:49 

4th Period 10:54-12:14 A  10:49-11:19 

    B  11:19-11:49 

    C  11:49-12:14 

5th Period 12:19-1:12 

6th Period 1:17-2:10 

 

Center for Innovation 
 
Two Hour Block Programs 

1st-2nd Period 7:25-9:10 

3rd-4th Period 9:55-11:40 

5th-6th Period 12:25-2:10 

 

 

Single Hour Programs 

2nd Period 8:35-9:30 

3rd Period 9:35-10:30 

6th Period 1:25-2:10 

Daily Schedules 

November Lightning Leaders 

Sophomore 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Tamara Nadrowski 
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Senior 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

Donavan Mingee 
 

 

Staff 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

Ms. Davis 

Staff 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Ms. Francis 

 

 

 

Important Dates 

 

 

 

January 15-17 

Exams 

 

January 21 

2nd Semester Begins 

 

March 11 

Parent Teacher 

Conferences 

 

April 14-16 

State Testing 

 

May 4-15 

AP Testing 

 

June 2-4 

Graduation Events 

 

June 7 

Commencement 

 

June 10-12 

Exams 

 

 

 

 

Important Links 
1) Lapeerlightning.com 

2) Lapeercommunityschools.org 

3) Lapeer High School Facebook 

Page 

Junior 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Sydney Gavan 

 

Please take a moment to 

congratulate and thank 

our Lightning Leaders!  

These outstanding stu-

dents and staff members 

may have received nomi-

nations for various rea-

sons, but all contribute to 

making LHS the best 

place to be! 

Thank you for all that you 

do #BoltUp 



LCS Presents Willy Wonka & the Chocolate Factory 
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Could using a planner have a significant impact on my student? 

ñHaving a planner gives students freedom to plan, organize and keep track of their work to the best of their 
abilities and requirements. This has a dual benefit in that it increases the student's accountability to the 
commitments planned as well as provides them with a structure that contributes to their success.ò  

When Students use a planner in the classroom it can: 

 1. Improve Organization (helping to reduce stress) 

 2. Track Achievements (great for goal setting) 

 3. Enhance Student Responsibility (commitments are written and not forgotten) 

 4. Promotes Communication (parents can use planners as doors to talk about upcoming 
 tests/projects and/or commitments) 

 

-https://k12teacherstaffdevelopment.com/tlb/the-benefits-of-student-planners/  

Healthy  

Habits  

Performance Dates: January 30th -February 1st  

Roald Dahlõs timeless story of the world-famous candy man and his quest to find an heir comes to life in 

this stage adaptation of  Charlie and The Chocolate Factory, which features the songs from the classic 

family film  Willy Wonka And The Chocolate  

For more Information Please Visit: https://www.lcsperformingarts.com/   
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December 19  

¶ Dept. Chair Meeting, 

2:30pm 

¶ Girls Basketball (H) vs. 

Howell HS: 9th 4:00pm, 

JV 5:30pm, V 7:00pm 

 

December 20 

¶ Varsity Hockey (H) at 

Crystal Fieldhouse vs. 

Marysville HS, 6:30pm 

¶ Boys Basketball (A) vs. 

Grand Blanc HS: 9th 

4:00pm, JV 5:30pm, V 

7:00pm 

 

December 27 

¶ Varsity Wrestling (A) at 

Montrose, Montrose 

Holiday Classic, 9:00am 

 

December 23-January 3 

¶ NO SCHOOL 

 

January 3 

¶ Varsity Hockey (A) vs. 

Thumb Legion @ Collen 

J. Howe Arena, 6:00pm 

 

January 4 

¶ Boys & Girls Varsity 

Bowling (A) vs. Midland 

HS @ Northern Lanes, 

1:00pm 

 

January 7 

¶ Girls Basketball (H) vs. 

Notre Dame Prep: 9th 

4:00pm, JV 5:30pm, V 

7:00pm 

¶ Boys Basketball (A) vs. 

Notre Dame Prep: 9th 

4:00pm, JV 5:30pm, V 

7:00pm 

¶ Varsity Bowling Boys & 

Girls (A) vs. Bay City 

Central HS @ Monitor 

Lanes, 5:30pm 

¶ Varsity Swimming (A) vs. 

Bay City Western HS, 

6:00pm 

January 8 

¶ Varsity Wrestling (A) vs. 

SVL Quad 

¶ Varsity Hockey (H) vs. 

Midland HS @ Crystal 

Field House, 6:00pm 

 

January 9 

¶ SIP/Staff Meeting 

2:15pm 

¶ Girls Basketball (A) vs. 

Midland HS: JV 5:30pm, 

V 7:00pm 

 

January 10 

¶ Varsity Swimming (H) vs. 

Grand Blanc/Carman-

Ainsworth, 4:00pm 

¶ Boys Basketball (H) vs. 

Lake Orion HS: 9th 

4:00pm, JV 5:30pm, V 

7:00pm 

¶ Varsity Hockey (H) vs. 

Thumb Legion @ Crystal 

Field House, 6:30pm 

 

January 11 

¶ Varsity Bowling Girls & 

Boys (A) vs. HH Dow HS 

@ Stardust Lanes 

9:30am 

¶ Varsity Wrestling (A) vs. 

Warren Woods-Tower 

HS 10:00am 

¶ Varsity Hockey (A) vs. 

Fenton HS @ Hartland 

Ice Arena, 1:30pm 

 

January 13 

¶ Girls Basketball (H) vs. 

Caman-Ainsworth: JV 

5:30pm, V 7:00pm 

¶ 9th Girls Basketball (H) 

vs. Armada HS, 4:00pm 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

January 14 

¶ Boys Basketball (H) vs. 

HH Dow HS: 9th 4:00pm, 

JV 5:30pm, V 7:00pm 

¶ Girls 9th Basketball (A) 

vs. Yale HS, 4:30pm 

 

January 15 

¶ Boys Basketball (A) vs. 

North Branch HS: 9th 

4:00pm, JV 5:30pm, V 

7:00pm 

¶ Varsity Bowling Boys & 

Girls (A) vs. Powers 

Catholic HS @ Grand 

Blanc Lanes, 5:30pm 

¶ Varsity Wrestling (H) vs. 

SVL Quad, 6:00pm 

¶ Varsity Hockey (A) vs. 

Saginaw Heritage @ 

Saginaw Bay Ice Arena, 

7:00pm 

 

January 16 

¶ ESC Meeting, 2:15pm 

¶ Varsity Swimming (A) vs. 

Genesee County Dive 

Prelims, 2:30pm 

¶ Girls Basketball (H) vs. 

Bay City Western HS: 

9th 4:00pm, JV 5:30pm 

¶ Boys Basketball (A) vs. 

Bay City Western HS: 

9th 4:00pm, JV 5:30pm 

 

January 17 

¶ Varsity Basketball (H) vs. 

Bay City Western HS: 

Girls 5:30pm, Boys 

7:00pm 

¶ Varsity Hockey (A) vs. 

Tawas HS @ Tawas Bay 

Ice Arena, 6:00pm 

¶ Varsity Swimming (A) vs. 

Genesee County Swim 

Prelims 

 

 

 

 

 

Athletic Clearance 

Process 

 

The 2019-2020 Lapeer 
High School Athletic 
Clearance is fast 
approaching.  The LHS 
athletic office will begin 
clearing student-
athletes for this 
upcoming athletic 
season starting on 
August 6th from 8am-
3:30pm and will 
continue throughout the 
reminder of the 
year.  Please see the 
list below for 
information required to 
complete the athletic 
process.  Student-
athletes will NOT be 
able to practice or 
tryout for their sport 
until all paperwork has 
been turned in and they 
have received their 
athletic bracelet.  For 
questions, please 
contact the LHS athletic 
office. 

Location: Lapeer High 
School Athletic Office 
 
(810) 667-2457 
 
 
Required Steps: 

¶ Turn in a Current 
Physical (Dated 
after April 15, 
2019) 

 

¶ Complete a 
Medical 
Emergency Card 

 

¶ Sign a Code of 
Conduct 
(completed once 
during high school 
athletic career) 

¶ Meeting with 

building 

administrator 

 



Club and Activity Opportunities at LHS 
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Club Sponsor Contact Information 

Anime Club Kim Tetmeyer ktetmeyer@lapeerschools.org 

Art Club Amy Linton alinton@lapeerschools.org 

Book Club Kim Tetmeyer ktetmeyer@lapeerschools.org 

Choir Olivia Bloomer obloomer@lapeerschools.org 

Class Council (2020) Tom Brown 
Amee Murphy 
Taylor Rutledge 

tombrown@lapeerschools.org 
amurphy@lapeerschools.org 
trutledge@lapeerschools.org 

Class Council (2021) Nichole Fidler 
Erin Lane 

nfidler@lapeerschools.org 
elane@lapeerschools.org 

Class Council (2022) Megan DeNise 
Natalie Husted 
Todd York 

mdenise@lapeerschools.org 
nhusted@lapeerschools.org 
tyork@lapeerschools.org 

DECA Tom Brown tombrown@lapeerschools.org 

Drama / Thespian Club Bill Spruytte bspruytte@lapeerschools.org 

Engineering Club Kim Kent kkent@lapeerschools.org 

Environmental Club Cheryl Butterfield cbutterfield@lapeerschools.org 

Game Club Chris Wasinski cwasinski@lapeerschools.org 

Grow to Glow Nichole Fidler nfidler@lapeerschools.org 

Guitar Club Oscar Rodriquez orodriquez@lapeerschools.org 

HOSA Club Erin Lane elane@lapeerschools.org 

Key Club Dawn Summerlee dsummerlee@lapeerschools.org 

LINKs Stacy Sahr 
Sommer Schons 

ssahr@lapeerschools.org 
sschons@lapeerschools.org 

Marching Band Dan Hundt dhundt@lapeerschools.org 

National Honor Society Rejean Wolski rwolski@lapeerschools.org 

OMNI Cheryl Butterfield 
Sommer Schons 

cbutterfield@lapeerschools.org 
sschons@lapeerschools.org 

Film Photography Project Club  Chris Wasinski cwasinski@lapeerschools.org 

Problem Solving Club Patrick Lothrop plothrop@lapeerschools.org 

Quiz Bowl Kim Kroll kkroll@lapeerschools.org 

Recycling Club Theresa Roberts troberts@lapeerschools.org 

Robotics (Chimeras) Jon Uren   

Robotics (Mechanical Joules) Dawn Peskey   

Robotics (Strike Zone) Matt Schneider   

Science Olympiad Kim Kent kkent@lapeerschools.org 

Ski Club Dennis Behrens dbehrens@lapeerschools.org 

Spectrum Club Kim Kent kkent@lapeerschools.org 

Student Council Lori Davis 
Kim Kent 

ldavis@lapeerschools.org 
kkent@lapeerschools.org 

Students for School Improve-
ment (SSI) 

Cheryl Butterfield 
Sommer Schons 

cbutterfield@lapeerschools.org 
sschons@lapeerschools.org 

Tennis Club Oscar Rodriquez orodriquez@lapeerschools.org 

Yearbook Amy Linton alinton@lapeerschools.org 

   


